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EPD/s observation / comment via memo dated 23 | Responses
January 2019 ref. (13) in EP2/H4/S3/15

Central-Wan Chai Bypass —Tunnel (Causeway Bay
Typhoon Shelter Section)
EP Condition 2.9: Silt Screen Deployment Plan (Rev.

04)

Having reviewed the submission, our water specialists | Visual inspection on silt curtains is carried
have the following comments: out daily.

e S8.3 — It is noted that visual inspection is
carried out weekly. Please elaborate why it is
not daily (comparing with S5) considering that
the silt screen and silt curtain arrangements are
similar

e S8.3 — Works Programme Table — Please also | Water floating refuse collection has been
tabulate frequency for refuse collection (as in | added as daily
S5)




1.0 Introduction

The purpose of this plan is to illustrate the design, installation and subsequent maintenance
procedures of the silt screens to be deployed during the construction and removal after
construction of the Central — Wan Chai Bypass — Tunnel (Slip Road 8 Section).

2.0 Scope of Works

The scope of works mainly includes:

) Temporary reclamation works of around 3 ha in size including associated dredging
works at CBTS; and

i) Removal of the temporary reclamation after the construction of the Trunk Road;
and reinstatement of CBTS.

In accordance with the contract requirement and the condition stipulated in the Environmental
Permit No. EP-356/2009 and Further Environmental Permit No. FEP-07/356/2009. Under the
EP and FEP condition 2.9, silt screens shall be provided as protection for the existing cooling
seawater intakes, including Intake No.8 for the Excelsior Hotel & World Trade Centre/No.27-
63 Paterson Street, and Intake No0.9 for the Windsor House during the concurrent dredging
activities take place at reclamation shoreline zones namely TCBR to the corresponding marine
works, Appendix A refers.

The existing silt screens for Intakes No. 8 and 9, which were also referred as C6 & C7 in EM&A
Manual, was designed and constructed by CHEC-CRBC JV (the Main Contractor for the
Contract No. HY/2009/11). China State Construction Engineer (Hong Kong) Limited (CSHK),
the Main Contractor for the Contract No. HY/2009/15 maintained these silt screen up to Nov
2013.

For silt screen No.8 / The Excelsior & World Trade Centre

A meeting was held on 20 May 2011 between representatives from The Excelsior, Kai Shing
Management Services Ltd (Property management group for Excelsior Hotel and World Trade
Centre), CHEC-CRBCJV, CSHK with Engineer’s Representative and Environmental Team.
Excelsior Hotel’s representative advised that the seawater Intake No. 8 was no longer in use
and the valves inside the pumping station had been closed. As a result to the abandonment of
seawater intake, the removal of silt screen for Intake No. 8 was taken place on 21 May 2011
and intake water quality impact monitoring was terminated from 26 May 2011. Notes of the
meeting have been attached in Appendix D. The silt screen was no longer existed.




For the possession of site, the silt screen No.9 / Windsor House.

From CHEC-CRBC JV (HY/2009/11) to CSHK (HY/2009/15)
On 23 May 2011, the silt screen for Intake No. 9 was handed over to CSHK (HY/2009/15) for
subsequent operation, maintenance and removal.

From CSHK (HY/2009/15) to CSHK (HY/2010/08)

The handover date of the silt screen before intake diversion No.9 / Windsor House would be
16 May 2014 (i.e. possession of site from CSHK (HY/2009/15) to CSHK (HY/2010/08)). A
relevant letter attached in Appendix E.

CSHK (HY/2010/08) eventually take the responsibility of operation and maintenance of silt
screen from CSHK (HY/2009/15) to CSHK (HY/2010/08). A relevant letter attached in
Appendix J.

Instruction of silt screen take over by CSHK (HY/2009/15) has been attached in Appendix E.
Due to the commencement of marine works of SR8 of CSHK (HY/2010/08), such instruction
will take over by HY/2010/08 start from 16 May 2014.

Arrangement (including regular checking, maintenance and repair in case of damage) will in-
charge by CSHK (HY/2010/08) after the possession date.

CSHK (HY/2010/08) will take the responsibility of the silt screen after handover from CSHK
(HY/2009/15) until completion of temporary reclamation removal and reinstatement works.
CSHK (HY/2010/08) will also reinstate the existing seawall whenever completion of the
temporary reclamation.




3.0 List of Reference Document

Relevant conditions in the EP and FEP are listed as follows for ease of references.

EP and FEP Condition

Remarks

EP No. EP-356-2009, Condition 2.9
FEP-07/356/2009, Condition 2.9

The permit holder shall liaise with the owners and
the operators of the seawater intakes as shown in
Table 1 of this Permit on details of silt screen
installation, maintenance and removal at the
seawater intakes. The indicative locations of the
intakes are shown in Figure 4 and Figure 5 of this
Permit for reference.

EP No. EP-356-2009, Condition 2.9
FEP-07/356/2009, Condition 2.9

At least two weeks prior to the commencement of
the marine works, the permit holder shall deposit
with the Director four hard copies and one
electronic copy of a silt screen deployment plan to
provide details of the design, operation and
maintenance requirement of the silt screen systems.

EP No. EP-356-2009, Condition 2.9
FEP-07/356/2009, Condition 2.9

The silt screen deployment plan shall be certified by
the ET Leader and verified by the IEC as
conforming to the relevant information and
recommendation contained in the approved EIA
report (Reg. No. AEIAR —-125/2008) and liaison
results with the owners and the operators of the
seawater intakes.

EP No. EP-356-2009, Condition 2.9
FEP-07/356/2009, Condition 2.9

Silt screens shall be installed at seawater intakes
prior to the commencement of the corresponding
marine works.

EP No. EP-356-2009, Condition 2.9
FEP-07/356/2009, Condition 2.9

To avoid refuse entrapment and to ensure
representative impact monitoring results, silt
screens shall be maintained and refuse around them
shall be collected at regular intervals on a daily
basis so that water behind the silt screens is kept
free from floating debris during the impact
monitoring period.




4.0 General Layout of Silt Screen
The location of silt screen for Intake No.9 is appended in Appendix A.

Current status:
The silt screen before intake diversion is made of CHEC — CRBC JV (HY/2009/11) since 2010
and now is maintained under the CSHK (HY/2010/08) eventually.

Maintenance the silt screen before intake diversion under the CSHK (HY/2010/08):-
I Advanced notification to Windsor House prior maintenance works;

ii. Diver inspection for the silt screen will carry out in a regular monthly basis.
iii. Damaged silt screen layer will be removed and replaced by a new one.

5.0 Routine Maintenance Schedule

The maintenance schedule of the silt screens refers to the table below. It is prepared based on
the latest Initial Works Programme and it may subject to changes to reflect the site situation /
progress.

Items Frequency
Visual Inspection of silt screen | Daily

Refuse Removal Daily

*Regular visual inspection for silt screen & marine refuse removal will carry out in a daily
inspection regularly.

Frequent inspection & refuse removal will be implemented subject to the safety reason &
agreement with the property management of Windsor House, weather condition, site condition
and works carried.

5.1 For Intake No. 9, site foreman or supervisor(s) will be assigned to check the condition of
the silt screens at daily intervals during the course of the marine works. While floating refuse
around the silt screens will be collected to avoid blockage of sea water flow by floating debris.
Checklist for Intake N0.9 has been designed to standardize the inspection and the format of the
inspection checklist is enclosed in Appendix B.

5.2 Inspection checklists (Appendix B) shall be kept for record upon request.

5.3 If any of the silt screens is found damaged and repairing works are identified as necessary,
the silt screens would be lifted up from the sea by using chain block pulley system and with the




aid of crane barge if necessary so that the damaged parts (e.g. geotextile filter, steel mesh, etc.)
of the silt screens can be repaired/replaced.

5.4 Spare geotextile materials and other associated components such as silt curtain will be
stored on site for readily repairing/replacement in case of damages.

6.0 Further Enhancement / Protection of Silt Screen Before Intake
Diversion

6.1 To summarize the abovementioned information, there will be only (1) one seawater intake
need to protect under the Further Environmental Permit FEP-07/356/2009.

6.2 Besides the protection the silt screen before intake diversion, two additional layers of silt
curtain will deploy for such intake for Windsor House. Such proactive action used to protect
the seawater intake additionally and deployment of silt curtain present on site during advance
dredging works for seawall construction before intake relocation.

The additional layer of silt curtain form part of the silt screen system and maintenance and
checking of silt screen system would including these silt curtain layer and details of the silt
curtain, please refers to Appendix F.

For the silt screen after intake diversion,
Apart from the silt curtain material mounted on the steel frame, one additional layer of silt
curtain would be deployed for intake of Windsor House.

6.3 For continuous seawater supply to Windsor House in the forthcoming period and maintain
the flow rate of seawater supply.

Location of silt screen before intake diversion for Windsor House is located in the temporary
reclamation for construction of SR8 so that diversion of the seawater intake for Windsor House
is a must. Silt screen for seawater intake after diversion works would be design, construct and
maintain under CSHK (HY/2010/08).

Diversion of the seawater intake to Windsor House would be established prior commencement
of temporary reclamation works. New seawater intake will continue to supply seawater to
Windsor House in a non-stop way. Source of new seawater intake will be protected by means
of a new silt screen.




Layout & path of access for new silt screen, please refers to the Appendix G for more details.
The specification of the new silt screen, please find the Appendix H.

1) Existing Windsor House Sump Tank = 2000 Gal (UK) = 9.1 m3,
Volume of the temporary seawater tank = 6000 (length in mm) x 2000 (width in mm) x
2000 (height in mm) =24m3,
I.e. The establishment of the temporary seawater tank is about 2.5 times of the existing
sump tank.

Details of the tank, please refers to Appendix G.

6.4 Connection of seawater pipeline negotiated amongst the Perfect World Company Limited
(the property management of Windsor House), representatives of Highways Department,
representatives of resident site staff and CSHK.

The Perfect World Company Limited (the property management of Windsor House) satisfy
the arrangement, details of meeting minutes refers to Appendix I.

6.5 Diversion of water source was commenced on October 2014 and completed before by end
of December 2014.

The dimensions and pipeworks were submitted to the Perfect World Company Limited &
resident site staff/ AECOM for review and approval.

Submersible pump(s) in new silt screen for Windsor House was/were situated in the middle of
new silt screen. Vibration of the submersible pumps (during operation) do not neither affect the
structure of the silt screen nor performance of silt curtain layers.

Details, please refers to Appendix H.

6.6 In respect to the current temporary reclamation removal stage, the temporary seawater
intake for Windsor House would be required to divert from its former location (T1) at east bank
of temporary seawall to the proposed alternative location (T2) at the temporary seafront
(Appendix G Refers). The silt screen installed at the former Windsor House intake location
(T1) would be relocated to the proposed alternative location (T2), the design and the installation
of the silt screen at T2 would remain identical as T1. (Appendix H Refers).

The diversion stages from T1 to T2 is briefly listed below:




Stages Works Involved
1 Suspension of T1 intake operation
2 Removal of abstraction pump and Silt Screen from T1
3 Relocation and Installation of abstraction pump and Silt Screen to T2
4 Operation Test for T2
5 Commencement of T2 operation on 11 Oct 2017 and Completion of intake
relocation

The Perfect World Company Limited (the property management of Windsor House) is satisfied
with the arrangement, their approval email is attached in Appendix I.

7.0 Technical Details and Materials of Silt Screen

The details of silt screen before intake diversion design and materials are fabricated under
Contract HY/2009/11 as attached in Appendix C. The silt screen installed for pump after
diversion works, please refers to Appendix H.

8.0 Removal of Silt Screen at Temporary Reclamation
Removal the silt screen at temporary reclamation would be after subjected to the reinstatement
of the seawater intake at promenade of seafront.

All temporary reclamation would be removed and Causeway Bay Typhoon Shelter will
reinstate afterward so that silt curtains for Windsor House will no longer exist.

Stainless steel silt screen will re-establish for the seawater intake of Windsor House and resume
back to original.
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8.1 With respect to the construction program, the seawall, pedestrian walkway, landing step and
adjacent planter along Victoria Park Road were reinstated in early April 2018 after the
completion of temporary reclamation. As such, the silt screen installed (T2) and temporary
seawater tank were removed in mid-April 2018. The intake location was resumed to original
location and stainless steel silt screen was installed according to original design in May 2018
(Appendix K refers).

8.2 Upon the seawater intake resumed to original location, the remaining marine works
including seawall, and landing step would be conducted. At least 2 nos. layers of silt curtains
which extend to the seabed would be deploy in front of the original seawater intake as
temporary protection. Routine maintenance of silt curtains would be conducted in according to
the Routine Maintenance Schedule refers to Section 8.3. The remaining works and temporary
protection detail refers to Appendix K.

The Perfect World Company Limited (the property management of Windsor House) satisfy the
arrangement, details of meeting minutes refers to Appendix L.

8.3 Routine Maintenance Schedule
The maintenance schedule of the silt curtains refers to the table below. It is prepared based on

the latest Initial Works Programme and it may subject to changes to reflect the site situation /
progress.

Items Frequency
Visual Inspection of silt curtains | Daily
Water refuse collection Daily

*Regular visual inspection for silt curtains will be carried out in weekly inspection.

The frequency of inspection will be implemented subject to the safety reason & agreement with
the property management of Windsor House, weather condition, site condition and works
carried.

8.4 Site foreman or supervisor(s) will be assigned to check the condition of the silt curtains at
daily intervals during the course of the marine works. While floating refuse around the silt
curtains will be collected to avoid blockage. Specific checklist has been designed to standardize
the inspection and the format of the inspection checklist is enclosed in Appendix B.

8.5 Inspection checklists (Appendix B) shall be kept for record upon request.

8.6 The silt curtains will be checked by site foreman or supervisor(s) after adverse weather or
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typhoon

8.7 If any of the silt curtains is found damaged and repairing works are identified as necessary,
the silt curtains would be lifted up from the sea by using chain block pulley system and with
the aid of crane barge if necessary so that the damaged parts (e.g. geotextile filter, steel mesh,
etc.) of the silt curtains can be repaired/replaced.

8.8 Spare geotextile materials will be stored on site for readily repairing/replacement in case of
silt curtain damages.

8.9 The remaining marine works was completed on 21 September 2018 and the temporary
protection and maintenance programme was suspended from 21 September 2018 onwards.
(Appendix N refers)

9.0 Arrangement after Completion of Marine Works

9.1 The intake location was resumed to the original location according to the primary design
in May 2018 (Appendix K refers) and handed over to Perfect World Company Limited
on 13 July 2018 (Appendix L refers)

9.2 AIl marine works under contract HY/2010/08 was completed on 21 September 2018
(Appendix N refers)

9.3 SCL1121 will install silt curtain surrounding the Windsor House Seawall Intake at CBTS
in accordance to SCL Environmental Permit requirement (Appendix M Refers).
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Appendix A

Gilt Screen Location Plan
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Appendix B
Silt Curtain Daily Checklist

and

Silt Screen Daily Checklist




Silt Curtain Daily Checklist
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Appendix C
Specification for Silt Screen before

Intake Diversion




Date 8" October 2010
Our Ref. : CHEC-CRBC IV/C-257/01.22/601669

AECOM

8/E., Grand Central Plaza

Tower2, 138 Shatin Rural Committee Road
Shatin, Hong Kong

Attn.:  Mr, David Kwan

Dear Sir,

Contract No. HY/2009/11
Central-Wan Chai Bypass - North Point Reclamation
Construction of silt screen at seawater intake for the Windsor House

Further to the joint meeting with the representatives of Highways Department, AECOM/RSS,
the Windsor House and our colleagues on 5™ October 2010, we will carry out the construction
works of silt screen at seawater intake for the Windsor House and please find the following
documents provided herewith for your information and onward processing:

1)  Sketches of silt screen at seawater intake for the Windsor House;
2) A copy of details of anchor bolt and
3) A copy of details of material for silt screen.

Thank you for your kind aftention.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of

China Harbour Engineering Company Limited -
China Road and Bridge Corporation Joint Venture

e
i

Daniel Che'ung
Site Agent

Encl.

DC/IC/WCM/sy
c-W"‘N\'%
c.c. AECOM —Mr. Kelvin Cheng

19* Floor, China Harbour Building, 370-374 King’s Road, North Point, Hong Kong
Telephone: {852) 2887 8118 Facsimile: (852) 2512 0427
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HIT-RE 500 injection adhesive

Base material

& Concrete

® Hard natural stone
= Solid blockwork

tse

& Suitable tc achieve high loads in concrete and stone

@ For fixing the base of fower crang

& For fixing the fender in terminals

& For fixing posi-installed rehar up to Y40 and anchor rod up M39
# For underwater application

Material
B 2-companent ready mix epoxy resin (styrens-free)
Curing Time
! |
Temperature : i .
of the hase material k Working fime J Curing time
40°C - 12 min. i 4 hours
30°C [ 0min | 8hous
20C 30 min. i 12 hour
10°C | 2hours ] 24 hours
£ (‘ 0 ; 3 hours ' 50 hours
50 | 4 hours | 72 hours
less than -5°C 1 Contact Hiltl advisory service
Approvals: (Rebar)

Eenefils

& Extremely high parformance without
expansion pressure

& User-frisndly, odouress {styrene free)

= Lower sensitivity to oversized, dusty, wet
holes and diamond coring holes

® Red colour adhesive for easy on site inspectio

& Foil pack design reducss disposal cost

B With NSF and WRAS approvals for use in contact with drinking water

= Short dispensing time

instaliation procedures

* Throw away first three trigger pufls for 33C mi cartridge, four trigger palls for 500 ml cartridge.

HIT-RE 500 programme

Description including Content Package Drdering designetion famm: no.
{mf {pes}

HIT-RE 500 1 mixer 500 20 FOIL PACK RE 500 /500/1 385109

HIT-RE 500 T mixer 330 25 FOIL PACK RE 500 /330/1 337109

HIT-RE-M mixer 100 HIT-RE-# 337111

B idnta o mbrina fimm i Waa DA BEER BRanac aene RAOR BITR  Man . Fri B30 am - 5:00 om / Sat 830 am - 1:00 pm) | Hilli online: www. hilti,com. ik 220



HIT-RE 500 with HAS-E anchor rod

Material

® Steel strength grade 5.8 and 8.8 for M8 to M24 and M27 to M39 respestively,

galvanized at Jeast 5um

& Steel strength grade 5.8 and 8.8 for M8 to M24 and M27 to M39 respectively,

hot dip galv. fo 45um

& A4-70 and A4-50 stainiess steel for M8 to M24 and M27 to M39 respectively.

B High corrosion resistance (HCR) (M8-M24)
& A5-80 stainless steel (on request)

Technical data

Recommended load, Fx (kN), non-cracked concrete at 30N/mm?, safety factor(Y)=3
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Model Size M8 Mig M1z Mi6 M20 W24 M7 M3o M33 M35 M3g
HIT-RE 500 + HAS-E / £F Tensile L oad, N 57 9.1 13.3 25.3 34 56.7 69.9 91.7 107.7 128.1 146.8
Shear Lead, Ve 3.6 5.8 8.4 15.8 24.8 35.7 75.2 91.3 1139 1336 160.7
HIT-RE 500 + HAS-ER / HCR Tensile Load, Neec 8.1 12,_5 17.9 26.0 471 g7.9 66.8 81.1 101.1 118.7 _ 142.7
Shear Loat, Vie 540 8.1 117 222 34.7 4909 47.0 57.1 71.2 83.5 1605
Remarks:
) All the data applies to no edge gistancs, spaging and ether influences
2) For etail design mothoi pieate refer o Fastening Technalogy Marnast
3} HAS-HEA anchor rof ate oty up 1o M24 only
Approvals: {Thread Rod)
6 ey Tl || e A N Tesied
Eg)(Leen) (=) (2 (@) (22
HAS-E Programme
Anthor-
Cilt bit age Tighten. Max, Clear- Width
Fhread nom. i, hole tiepth, terque faslen, ance across Flting
ca. diz., depth,n fnom Thest K. i hole, g flats, S« Volume Package Order designation ttem no
{mm) {romm} (mm) {mm} (Nm) {mm} (mm) {mi {pes)
HAS-E gaivanized version {min. 5um)
mM8 10 85 80 15 14 9 13 4 20 BAS-E MiBx80/14 332219
M8 10 85 80 15 54 g 13 4 10 HAS-E M3x80/54 333099 +
Mg 12 a5 80 30 21 12 17 6 20 HAS-E M10x$0/21 332220
o 12 95 90 30 81 12 17 3] 10 HAS-E M10x80/61 333100 »
M10 12 95 90 30 g1 12 17 6 10 HAS-E Mi10x90/81 333101 »
M2 14 115 110 50 28 14 18 10 20 HAS-E M12x110/28 332221
M12 14 115 110 50 88 14 19 10 10 HAS-E i#12x110/88 333102 %
M1z 14 115 110 50 128 14 19 10 10 HAS-E M12x110/128 333103 «
M2 14 115 10 50 168 14 19 10 10 HAS-E M12x110/168 333104 #
Mie 18 130 125 100 20 18 24 15 10 HAS-E M16x125/20 333105 «
16 18 130 125 100 38 18 24 15 20 HAS-E Mt6x125/38 332222
Mie 18 130 125 100 108 18 24 15 10 HAS-E Mi6x125/108 333106 «
M6 18 136 125 100 148 18 24 15 10 HAS-E M16x125/148 333107 «
Mi6 18 130 125 100 198 18 24 15 10 HAS-E M16x125/198 333168 #
M6 18 130 125 100 348 18 24 15 10 HAS-E Mi16x125/348 333109 %
M26 24 175 i70 160 48 22 30 43 10 HAS-E M20x170/48 332223
M20 24 175 170 160 68 22 30 43 10 HAS-E M20x170/68 333110 *
20 24 175 170 160 108 22 30 43 10 HAS-E M20x170/108 333111 &
M20 24 175 170 160 158 22 30 43 10 HAS-E M20x170/158 333112 %
20 24 175 170 160 208 22 30 43 10 HAS-E M20x170/208 333113 %
m24 28 215 210 240 54 26 36 65 10 HAS-E M24x210/54 332224
Me7 30 250 240 270 60 30 41 71 4 HAS-E M27x240/60 333114 %
M30 35 280 270 300 70 33 48 124 4 HAS-E M30x270/70 333115 +
M33 37 3o 300 1200 80 36 50 140 4 HAS-E M33x300/80 333116 *
M36 40 340 330 1500 80 39 55 160 2 HAS-E M36x%330/90 3337 %
M39 42 370 360 1800 100 42 59 160 2 HAS-E M39x360/100 333118 %

+ Special Request
22
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Anchor-

il bit age Tighten. Max. Clear- Width
“Thread nom, Mir. hole depth, torgue fasten. #nee ACross Filling
dia dig., do depth,hs Tinom Finat thk. te note, & fials, Sw Volume Package Qrder designation
{mim) oy {mm) foni) {fim) (rmred) {rm) {ml} {pes)
1AS-EF hot dip galvanized version {min. 45pumy}
M8 10 85 80 15 14 ] 13 4 20 HAS-EF MBx80/14
B 10 85 80 15 54 9 13 4 10 HAS-EF M8x80/54
M0 12 g5 80 30 pol 12 17 6 20 HAS-EF M16x20/21
K10 12 95 g0 30 61 12 17 6 14 HAS-EF M10x20/61
Bt 12 495 80 30 81 12 17 6 10 HAS-EF M10x50/81
M2 14 115 110 54 28 14 19 10 10 HAS-EF M12x110/28
iz 14 115 110 50 28 14 19 10 20 HAS-EF M12x110/88
M2 14 115 110 50 128 14 18 10 10 HAS-EF M12x110/128
M2 14 15 110 50 168 14 19 10 10 HAS-EF M12x110/168
M6 18 130 125 100 20 i8 24 15 10 HAS-EF M16x125/20
W6 18 130 125 100 38 18 24 15 10 HAS-EF M16x125/38
Mi6 18 130 125 100 108 18 24 15 10 HAS-EF Mi16x125/108
BB 18 130 125 100 148 18 24 15 10 HAS-EF Mi16x125/148
M6 18 130 125 100 188 18 24 15 10 RAS-EF M16x125/198
W6 18 130 125 100 348 18 24 15 10 HAS-EF M16x125/348
HAS-EF hot dip galvanized version (min. 45pm)
{520 24 175 170 160 48 22 30 43 10 HAS-EF M20x170/48
M20 24 175 170 160 68 22 30 43 10 HAS-EF M20x170/68
M20 24 175 170 160 108 22 30 43 10 HAS-EF M20x170/108
820 24 175 170 160 158 22 30 43 10 HAS-EF M20x170/158
520 24 175 170 160 208 22 30 43 10 HAS-EF M20x170/208
M24 28 7215 210 240 54 26 36 65 10 HAS-EF M24x210/54
27 30 250 240 270 60 30 4 71 4 HAS-EF M27x240/60
30 35 280 270 300 70 33 46 124 4 HAS-EF M30x270/70
W33 37 310 300 1200 80 36 50 140 4 HAS-EF M33x300/80
M35 40 340 330 1500 a0 34 55 160 2 HAS-EF M36x330/90
M39 42 370 360 1800 100 42 59 160 2 HAS-EF M39x3606/100
HAS-ER A4 stainiess steel version
M 10 85 80 15 14 g 13 4 20 HAS-ER #M8x80/14
8 10 85 80 15 54 9 13 4 10 HAS-ER M8&x80/54
Mis 10 85 80 15 114 g 13 4 10 HAS-ER MiBx80/114
W10 12 95 90 30 21 12 17 6 20 HAS-ER M10x86/21
M0 12 95 80 30 61 12 17 6 10 HAS-ER M10x80/61
M0 12 95 a0 30 a1 12 17 & 10 HAS-ER M10x90/81
12 17 6 10 HAS-ER M1Dx00/111
14 19 10 20 HAS-ER M12x110/28
14 19 10 10 HAS-ER M12x110/88
14 19 10 10 HAS-ER M12x110/128
14 19 10 10 HAS-ER M12x110/168
18 24 15 10 HAS-ER M16x125/20
18 24 15 20 HAS-ER Mi6x125/38
18 P 15 1) t
18 24 15 10 HAS-ER M16x125/148
18 24 15 10 HAS-ER Mt6x125/198
22 K] 43 10 HAS-ER M20x170/48
22 30 43 10 HAS-ER N20x170/108
26 36 65 10 HAS-ER M24x210/54
30 41 71 4 HAS-ER M27x240/60
33 46 124 4 HAS-ER M30x270/70
| 36 50 140 4 HAS-ER M33x300/80
36 40 340 330 1500 a9b 39 55 160 2 HAS-ER Mi36x330/90
M3g 42 370 360 1800 100 42 59 160 2 HAS-ER M39x360/100
HAS-HCR high corrosion resistance material
18 10 85 80 15 14 9 13 4 20 HAS-HCR M8x80/14
W10 12 95 90 30 21 12 17 6 10 HAS-HCR M10x90/21
Mi2 14 115 110 80 28 14 18 10 10 HAS-HCR M12x110/28
M6 18 130 125 100 38 18 24 15 5 HAS-HCR M16x125/38
W20 24 175 170 160 48 22 30 43 5 HAS-RCR M20x170/48
W24 28 215 210 240 54 26 36 65 5 HAS-HCR M24x210/54

* Special Request

ot

o DA 0840 Ehanau anens 8798 RI1R fMaa . Fri 8930 am - 600 om / Sat 830 am -« 1:00 pm)

ftem no

333143«
3331445
333145+
3331464
333147 %
333148+
333149%
333150
333151
333152+
333153 %
333154 %
333155+
333156 4
333167 %

3331584
333159%
333160+
3331614
333162%
333163%
333164+
333165+
333166+
333167
333168+

333119

333120
333121 +
333122

333123 %+
33H24 %
33N «
332126

333127 %
333128 %
333128 %
3331

333133 »
333134 &
333135

333136 %
333137

333138 %«
333139 »
333140 %
333141 #»
333142 %

229504 *
229505 %
229506 *
229507 &
229508 #
229509 &

1 Hitti online: www.hilti.com.hk
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WHY CHOOSE BONTEC® GEOTEXTILES 2

Bonar Technical Fabrics is Eurcpe’s premiar manuiacturer of woven and
nonwoven geolextile products. Through our continuous commitment to
quality. product development and production Improvement. we have
gamed our posihon as a major player in our markels Today, with over 30
years gxperience in the geosynthetics industry, and the full backing of our
parent company, we are confident thal we will continue lo grow our
business and remain al the forefront of cur markets for many years ahead.

invisitbhly goaog

& n t ec Manufaclured under the brand name Bontec®. using state of the an
geotextile production technology, our woven and nonwoven gectextile i
ranges cffer producl solutions for the functions of Separation. Filtration,
Drainage, Erosion Conirol, Reinforcement and Protection.

woviey sid nenweven gesissfiion

B In-house Fibre Production

Fibre production involves the extrusion of continuous filaments that
are then cul inle shorl staple fibres Through the careful ientifica-
fion of fibre formudation, filament densily and siaplz fibre length, we
can ensure that the mechanicel and hydraulic properties are
maxinused for gach of our nonwoven product ranges,

Filire Extrusion

# Nonwoven Geotextile Production

Using uitra modern needle punching looms and 2 urigque thermal
honding process. owr nonwoven geotextile production involves the
processing of a uniform web of stagle libres that are orientated and
bended io form a finished sheat product,

i
i

Non woven geolexlles

# Woven Geotextile Production

Polypropylene tapes are manufactured in our slit film extrusion
department prior 1o being woven on Sulzer looms. The warp tapes
{machine direction) are beamed into the loom and the wefi lapes
icross-machine direction are threaded over and under allernale
elements. The woven product thal emerges oflers very high
mechanical strengths per unit weight

Wovert geotextiss

B Quality and the Environmant

Al planis operate in accordance with an 1SO 80012000 Qualty
Assurance System and 180 14001 Environmental Management
Systert. Producls are lested internally in our fully equipped geosyn-
thetics laboralory in accordance with the lstes! Furopsan and
International siandards,

Staiz of the ant laborarery

& First Class Customer Service

At Bonar we believe the cusiomer should be able to purchase the
mast apprapriate product for his task. As such our staffl are readily
available 1o ofler a full service patkage from the initial product
selection phase. through to finat delivery angd the provision of after
sales supporl.

First class
customer service

ife H
e BSEY 1 gmiey

Aanar Techaweal Fabnins has hasn an active Carmnraty Memher of Ihe Iniarnafinnal Mencunthobire Qariats sines 1GR5




BONTEC™: A TOTAL RANGE OF GEOTEXTILES

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILES

® HNW: Thormally Bonded

Hon Waoven Geotextlies
Produrad  using  mechamcal and
gl bonding provessos, the N
rangs s prmanily geed o bohbweight
separation and filvabon Their axcal
lent hydrache properhes resull n lhar
preferred ust in fiiration ppplications
Tymealb uses inglude as o Bher 2
grcapsgiale 8 leench drain oo o8
aranutar dramnaye blankel

B SHW: Superior Nestdlepunched
tNonweven Gegltextiles

Made e owhite hugh tenanily Bibres
the BNW range offers  maximom
perdormancy parounit wighl end g
whegl for use i epphcations whore
bLoth sirengi and elongation are key
paramators of the genlexilas’ parfor
mEnne

# YNW: Coloured Meadiepunthed
Honwoven Geaotexties

Produced usmg inultbcolowrad slapie
sirgant fibress . products rangg from 200
to 1800g/m2. WNW grades offer g fall
ke appearante and Are uset n the
funetinns of proteclan. dralnegs and
giomal oot Areas of aoplication
ncluge  membrane  orotsciion m
landhs angd ressnmms, o I Brosion
contra on awverbanks sod coasiings.

% 156 Gepromposites
Produced vz 2 combinabon  of
woven and oomwoven technology,
the LI3 rangs ofters the best nf hoth
nrahent fypes i 8 single fayer, The
resuing produc!s ae idoally suited
W uses where a bioh demard is
praner on he gestarbiag” sirangth
prefachon effiaency snd physgl
maEkINass.

tec

woavem pad nanweries gestesilics

WOVEN GEOTEXTILES

& $G: Standard Geade Light

weight Woven Geotaxtiles
Increasng from 7O o 200y 306
bahtwoights are used prenanly for
separation o prevent good guabiy
gramfar Pomlermoeng owiih he
porer sud Lelow Tepicad usos
include in now highways oar parks.
prrport rumways, under stone founds-
oan layers oy nee anidnsgs st

@ 30 Bandard Grade Heavy
wieight Woven Gootextiles
With possibls langde steiglhs s
awcass of Z00kbim. S0 heavywaioht
Geoiexiion are used i appicatipng
whars the lnatings are savere Lses
include showd denm besal reindoige.
raant noeslal srosmn schemey o
areas regquering general sol stabilisa
Yy

# HP: High Flow

Woven Geotoxtiles
Vsedd whene thove oogls o roguire-
menl fos the quck osoape of excess
wiier, HF [3bries are used primanly i
arotion  coniid  sppbcalmm: &g
undar congrete revelment biocks or
Botween dissimilar layers of guic
araning granuiar Gl 8 g o8 coarsy
sand gl roundet glaevel

% HE: High Strength Woven
Geotextlles

Produced fram high tenacily polyvesier
yarns, e HS producis offer lensile
strengihs up ke BRDKNM combined
with low exlension and excellend Sreap
chargriensiics  Apphualsny  nchotde
e rainlorcement of vl walls,
sigep siopes and ambenkmonts ower
50T S0l with fong erm desgn lves




Fioors

GROUP STRUCTURE

Bonar TF
Lokaren

Boner Yarns and
Falbrics - Dundee

Low
Epesiatu
& T MZ&uriﬁis Bonar TF
Bonar
Fhashis

Fuidefy grered

BOMAR 1ECHMIUAL FABRICSE NV/SA
Fia Industioetlsaat 35
E-0240 Zele » BELGIUKM
T #32 (0] 57 AGT 487
Foo» 32000 57 457 445
gt gertextiies@Ehonanti som

Hunw: Yaron & Fabzws Lid
51 Hpivagnr Sireed
Dundse » Soolynd
GO TEY
T, rad (4313382 345107
F, 42 (01382 289238
E.manl gwotvstles@bonarydrms com

webshe: www.bonartf.com

Borar TF Yitua Bonar
Zele Yarus & Fabrics Ching

Bonar Techries! Fabrics i a divsion of LOW &
BONAR pl. an nlsrnatonat group Bal mandactures
and supphes & wde renge of prodocts in e Speciahst
Materals, Fioanng and Plestics mearkets,

As part of the Spogialist Malerials dvsion, Bonar TF
fecuses on the production of three disting product ranges
incluging geclexiles, sorolextles, and technigal lextiles
for W indusingd and building seclors. s headnuariers
am siluated in the Belgian lown of Zele. a shord distancs
fom the main ports of Anbeerp, derbringe aed Soller-
dam. Thizs proximity assures chends guick gnd ecooom
detverirg throughbut tha workd.




Product Specification



@ Bengr teshpnica! Ffebrics produck

SG 100/100

Technical data sheet according to internal specifications Bonar TF: version 03 dd. 17/02/03
Accompanying documents CE marking: version 01 dd. 01/10/02

C€

1137
1137-CPD-601
03
it Ehal i K
separation filtration reinforcement protection drainage
[ test method | value | tolerance
Mechanical properties
Tensile strength MD EN ISQO 10319 110 kN/m ~ 9.9 kN/m
Tensile strength CD EN IS0 10319 110 KN/m - 9,9 kN/m
Elongation MD EN iSO 10319 20 % - 46 %
Elongation CD EN 150 10319 11 % +-253 %
Siatic puncture resistance —~ CBR ENISO 12236 12,5 kN - 2,5kN
Dynamic perforation resistance — cone drop EN 918 10 mm +2 mm
Hydraulic properties
Water permeability normal to the plane EN ISO 11058 23x10° s -6,9x10° mis
Water flow normal to the plane {*) EN |SO 11058 23 im%s -6,91/m?s
Characteristic opening size EN ISO 12956 190 um +/- 57 pm
Physical properties
Thickness under 2 kPa (*) EN 964/1 1,53 mm +/- 0,31 mm
Weight (%) EN 965 475 gim? +/- 47,5 g/m?
Composition 100 % polypropylene woven geotextile
Durability = geotextile has to be covered within 2 weeks after instaflation
+ predicted to be durable for a minimum of 25 years in natural
soit with 4 < pH < 9 and soil temperatures < 25 °C,
gl Al - .
roads railways ::; ?z%?agov?rzﬂs drainage systems eross.;)sr; :r::tmE
EN 13249:2000 EN 13250:2000 EN 13251:2000 EN 132522000 EN 13253:2000
reservoirs & dams canals tunnels & under- solid waste fiquid waste
ground structures
EN 132542000 EN 13255:2000 EN 13256:2000 EN 13257:2000 EN 13265:2000

1. This geotextile is intended for use in both functions & apphcations highfighted with a bold border.
2. Roll dimensions are 5,25 m x 100/200 m. Qther dimensions on demand.
3 Bonar Technicai Fabrics reserves the right to alter product specifications without prier notice. | is the responsibility of ail users to satisfy themselves that

the above data is current.
4. Although net guarantesd, these results do to the best of our knowledge offer a true and accurale record of the product's performance.
. Bonar Technical Fabrics cannot accept responsibility for the performance of these products as the conditions of use are beyond our control,
(") Not mandated characteristics for CE marking.
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Certification
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CERTIFICAAT KWALITEITSMANAGEMENTSYSTEEM
[SO 9001 : 2000

Hiermee verklagrt BOA, nv dat het kwaliteitsmanagementsysteem van de firma
Bonar Technical Fabrics NV - Site in Zele en Lokeren

waarvan de zetel gevestigd Is Industriestraat 39 - 9240 Zele - Belgié, op 02-05-2005 beoordeeld werd
en conform is met de novm ISO 9001, vitgave 2000, voor ket volgende toepassingsgebied:

Development, mannfacture and sales of a standard range of fibres and textiles such as agrotextiles, building
textiles and geosynthetics, as well as similar products especially designed to customer specifications.

Dit certificaat is door BOA, v verstrekt conform zifn kwaliteiishandboek betreffende kwaliteits-
systeemcertificatie en na het afsluiten van her certificatiecontract N° 4 CAAJ/CER/D2-05-2005/301,
waarbif de flrma zich onderwarpt aan de regelmatipe controle van haar bwaliteitsmanagementsysteen.

Certificaat N® C/02-05-2005/301
Geldig tot (02-05-2008

A COCHAUX
Directeur

BOA N° 08 006

lTadere persoan die kennit hegft van misbruik van dic certiffcast moat BOA, nv hiervan venoittigen. fel openboaar maker van di certiffcaat i slechis in 7iit geheel toegestpan,

BOA, ny - Montayerstrant 24 bre 9 - 1908 Bressel . yam.rmz-os‘ms
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CERTIFICAAT MILIEUBEHEERSYSTEEM
ISO 14001 : 2004

Hiermee verklaart BQA, nv dat het kwaliteitssysteem van de firma
Bongr Technical Fabrics NV - Site in Zele en Lokeren

waarvan de zetel gevestigd is Industriestraat 39 - 9240 Zele - Belgid, op 02-05-2005 beoordeeld werd
en conform is met de novm ISG 14001, uitgave 2004, voor het volgende foepassingsgebied:

Development, manufacture and sales of a standard range of fibres and textiles such as agrotextiles, building
textiles and geosynthetics, as well as similar products especially designed fo customer specifications.

Dit certiffcant is door BQA, ne verstrekt conform zijn kwaliteitshandboek EMS betreffende milteubcheersysteen-
certificatie en na het afsluiten van her certificatiecontract N° AC/ASCER/2-05.20052/2,
waarbif de firma zich onderwerpt aan de regelmatige controle van haar milicubeheersysteem.
Certificaat N° C/02-05-2005
Geldig tor 02-05-2008

A COCHAUX
Directeur

EpEREEREREERERRERERIBIRIEIEEIE

BOAN®OIB EMS

“@w@éwwm@@wg@ww@@wwwm@m@ma

ledere persoar diz kennis heeft vav mishruik van dif certificaat moer BQA, nv htervan verwilligen, Het openbaar moken vem dit certicaat is sleghts in zifn gekeel oogestamn.
BOA, nv~ Manlgyerstraat 24 (53} — 1660 Brussel

ACLANCA2-05-2005




Exchamge:

Geo

Agre

Carpet & Fibres
Actouniancy:
Furchase.

Fax Goneral

Fax Geo/Carpet,
Fax Agre

Fax purchase
www. bonartf.com

132574574
132N 52457487
IEXE YRR
43Z{00 B2 45 74 63
t3 52457410
+32 0y 52 45 7413
+32 {0y 52 45 74 54
~32{0 52457455
+ 37 {0} 52 44 56 (¥
+32{ 57 A5 74119

Zele, 14.07.06

CERTIFICATION OF CONFORMANCE

The undersigned supplier BONAR TECHNICAL FABRICS, hereby states under his responsibility that
the following product complies with the indicated technical properties :

LAC n*ICBCO4M606826
Type SG 100/100 131250 m?
Type VNW 200-PP-K 97732 m®

Manufacturer ; Bonar Technical Fabrics NV

BONAR TECHNICAL FABRICEN.V,

KBL PRBRICS N
findustriestrast 3%
B-9240 Zele

BONAR TECHNICAL FABRICS nv/sa

industriestraat 39 fone 2 » B-Y240 Zele » BELGIUM » MR Dendermonde 57 U371 » BTW/TVA BE 421 053 442 » Ondernemingsnummer: 0421 053 447

ING IBAN BEB4 3900 9581 7059 FORTIS IBAN BEAS 2930 1911 2489

BIC: BHRU BE BB BIC GEE ABE BB

KBC 1BAN BE&G 4400 0019 1148
8 KRED BE 88

ING BREDA 15AR ML BERU 021 9944433
BIC. BBRUNLEX




FROM @ G AND E COMPARNY LIMITED PHONE NO. : + BS2 2570 BeBS Apr,. 28 2085 12:60PM P1

12-08 2004 16:43 PAX 32 B2 457460 BONAR TF GEO o0ss001

bontec

& bavnsr Eeshaical Tabsids prodoot

Fax

Date: 11-Aug-04- _ N
To: G and E -~ Hong Kong From: Isabelle Ruyffalaore — D032 52 457 487

Mr. Gary NG Philigpe Grimmalprez - 0032 §7 467 486 ,
Eaxs . Pages: 1+
Your reference: Bonar TF acquisition of Uco Technical Fabrics

: Our reference: GAE1082004.fax
To Whom it may concern

We hereby confirm that Bonar acquired the company UCO Technical Fabrics in October 1996 and aff

#cthvities of the ranufacturing and sales of Woven and Non woven gectextiias.
The Company changed hame to BONAR TEGHNICAL FABRICS.

lis headquaters are maved o industriestrast 39, 8240 Zele, Belgium. Atthe same location i¢ & new
manufacturing plant of non waven geotexfiles based.

The plant where woven geotextiles are produced s based on the old UCO locatlon: weversiaan 15,
Lokeran, Belgium. '

Biould you require any further information, plerse do not hesitate to contact us.

arketing Manager geotextiles.

* "BONAR Technicat Fabrics nvisa BONAR Yamns & fabrics Les. : |
{ndustRoserant 3% 845240 Zefs ~ Selgim . SsivagorStepdt, ~ Dondey DR ¥ [nibid Kingdom i
Teb 137 (CE2457 §11 o Bk 532 Q52 457 485 Tid 48 [T IAGIOL « Fax A4 @ISR 20erYE
gl geatextilesldPbonud o F-ena) A eEbinaryarissoin

O IRvESTEIR Rowd



bontec

& bonar technical fabrics product

fax
Date: 14-Jun-05
To: G and E - Hong Kong From: Isabelle Ruyffelaere ~ 0032 52 457 487
Mr. Gary NG / Mr Stanley Philippe Grimmelprez — 0032 52 457 486
Fax: Pages: 1 +
Your reference: SG 100/100 o
Qur reference: GE&EDB142005.fax

Dear Gary,
+ With reference to your inquiry of we hereby would like to confirm that:

Bontec SG 100/100 geotextile is woven in our vertical integrated plant in Belgium according the strict
Iso 9001 : 2000 quality and 1SO 14001 environmental system.

al/ The material is resistant to all naturally accurring soil acids and alkalis.

bf The material is resistant to biological attack

o/ when used correctly (cfr installation guidelines), resistant to detoriation vaused by the effects of
exposure to weather and burial. The polymers contain special stabilizers to resist to normal UV and
oxidation.

d/ this is stable over temeperatures of 0 - 60 °C.

e/ The material is resistant to normal forces imposed during installation. Special forces that might coccur
during construction / instailation must be given to Bonar so that special studies can be done.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

BONAR Techinical Fabrics nwisa BONAR Yarns & Fabrics Ld

Industriestraat 35 « 8-9240 Zele « Bolgivm §t. Satvador Street » Dundee DI 78U « United Kingdom
Tel +32 (0152 457 411 « Fax +32 {352 457 495 Tef 44 (011382 346102 » Fax 444 {01302 202378
E-mail geotextiles@hanantf.com E-mait rquitdEhonaryamscom

fnvisibliy good



Installation Guideline
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BONTEC: Woven and Non Woven Geotextiles manufactured by Bonar Technical Fabrics — Belgium.

RECOMMENDATION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF GEOTEXTILES
- The BONTEC geotextiles shall be kept in its original packaging in order to protect it
from damaging UV-rays and high temperatures.
- The BONTEC geotextiles shall be stored protected from wind, rain, excess moisture or sunlight.

- The BONTEC geotextiles shall only be unpacked just before use. The material shall be covered
withm I week

- The BONTEC geotextiles shall be labelled and show the following data :

- roll number

- quality

~ name of the manufacturer
- roll length & width

- roll weight

- The BONTEC geotextiles shall be laid with the longitudenal ascis down slopes

- A minimum overlap of 500 mm between the different sheets shall be respected. Sewing
of the different fabrics shall be done with a double prayer stitching technique with non deteriorating thread.

- Wherever vigibility or installation of the BONTEC geotextile is poor an extra safety overlap
of +/- 1 n shall be respected

- The surfaces to be covered with BONTEC geotextiles shall be smooth and free of sticks, roots, sharp
objects, and all debris that may damage the fabric. The surface to be covered shall be firm and unyielding,
with no sudden changes or brakes in grade.

- The compacted sub-base shall be maintained in a smooth, vniform and compacted condition during
installation of the fabric.

- Inarea’s where wind is prevalent, fabric installation shall be started at the upwind side of the project and
proceed downwind. The leading edgeof the fabric shall be secured at all times with sandbags or other
means sufficient to hold it down during high winds. Sandbags or rubber tires may be used as required to
hold the fabric in position during installation. Tires shall not have exposedsteel cords or other sharp edges
which may snag or cut the fabric. Materials, equipment or other items shall not be dragged across the
fabric or be allowed to slide down slopes on the fabric.

- Should the fabric be damaged during any step of the installation, the damaged section shall be repaired by
covering it with a piece of fabric which extends at least 0,6 meter in all directions beyond the damaged area.
The fabric shall be secured as directed by the engineer.

- Smoking shall not be permitted by personnel working on the fabric.

P.geodiversen/installationgeot.doc




List of Project Reference




Bonar

Date

Feb-05

Fab-05

Feb-05

Apr-05

Apr-05

May-05

Juk-05

Sep-05

Nov-05

Feb-06

Mar-06

Mar-06

Project

CVI2003/06

Stanley Waterfront
Improvement Project -
Construction Pler and
Boardwalk

99/0028
Lamma Power Station

CV/i2004/02
Reconst. of Wong Shek & Ko
Lau Wan Public Piers

CV/2002/04
Penny's Bay Reclamation
Stage 2

HK/12/02

CED, Central Reclamation
Phase Hi, Engineering
Works

03/8013
Lamma Island to Cyberport

Shenzhen to Tai Po Twin
Subrmarine Gas Pipeline
Project

TR37/03

Remaining Engineering
Infrastructure Works for Pak
Shek Kok Development
Package 2A

HY/2002/26
Stone Cutter's Bridge

CVI2005/12

Fill Reception Facilities at
Tseung Kwan O Arez 137
Quarry Bay and Mui Wo

Maintenance Dredging at
Castle Peak Power Station
{CPPS) Jetty

CV/2004/04

*

*

—

Client

Sun Fook Kong (Civil)
Ltd

Wai Kee (Zens)
Construction &
Transportation Co Lid

Kin Shing Construction
Co Ltd

Gammon Skanska Lid
Shun Tat Construction.
Engineering Lid

Best Leader Engineering
Lid

Leighton - China State -
Van Quord Joint Venture
Leader Marine Contractors
Lid

Honwin Engineering Ltd

Honwiny Engineering Limited

Leader - Wai Kee (C&T)
Joint Venture

Hong Kong River
Engineering Co Ltd

Penta-Ocean Construction
Co Lid

New Concepts Engineering
Deveiopment Ltd

China Harbour Engineering

Bonar Woven Geotextile

Consultant
Civil Engineering

and Development
Department

Maunsell
Geotechnicat
Services Lid

Civil Engineering
and Development
Department

Scott Wilson Ltd

Atkins China Ltd

Maunsell
Geotechnical
Services Ltd

Hyder Consulting

Ltc

Ove Arup

Civil Engineering
Department

Civil Engineering
Depariment

Civil Engineering

Style

SG100/100
NW10

5G100/100

8G100/100

SG100/100
§G100/100

SG100/100

S5G100/100

SG100/100
SG100/100

5G100/100

5G100/100

SG100/100

SG100/100

SG100/100

SG100/100




Mar-06

May-06

Jun-06

Aug-06

Oct-06

Nov-06

Dec-06

Feb-07

HY/2005/06
Castle Peak Road Improvement
West of Tsing Lung Tau

212

Main Works for the Proposed
Third Golf Course
Development at Kau Sai
Chau, Sai Kung

Hong Kong Convention
and Exhibition Centre

EP/SP/52/08
Development of EcoPark
in Tuen Mun Area 38

Lamma Island Cable Landing

CV/2004/01

Maintenance and Repairs
to Seawalls, Piers and
Cther Port Works

Prebored Socketted H-Piles
at Hong Kong Convention
& Exhibition Centre

March 12, 2007

Co (Group)
Shun Tat Construction

Engineering Limited

China Harbour Engineering
Co {Group)

Wai Kee (Zens) Construction
& Transportation Co Ltd
Kaden - Wai Kee (C&T)
Joint Venture

Kaden Construction Limited

United Marine Co Lid

Kin Shing Construction
Co Ltd

Friendly Benefit Engineering
Lid

Yee Hop Engineering Co Ltd

Bonar Woven Geotextile

Department
Mouchel Halcrow

Y

Ove Arup and
Partner

Scott Wilson Ltd

Hong Kong
Electric Co Ltd

Civil Engineering
and Development
Department

SG100/100

SG100/100
NW15

5G100/100

8G100/100

5G100/100

5G100/100

SG100/100

5G100/100

SG100/100




Approval Letters



12:82PM P&
FROM + 4 AND E COMPANY LIMITED PHONE NO. @ + 852 2570 BpB9 Apr, 28 2085

p— thringsrs  RETRD)  tsres -
DD

Civil Engineering and T Ol Engineeting Office
, Development Department
Web she i1+ : hnpyifwesy.cedd.gov.bk ) ﬁ%ﬁﬁi‘iﬁmlﬁf
E-malt SFESHE S LATBERE A B
Telephone S5 T (8322780 5737 /F, Civil By
Faesimile 44 1(832) 2714 2054 ge&elopmﬁ%ﬁ?gs}%md
Qurreferenes FIWEHEEE  :( JinPW WCICVO402/R2MI40 Pr.} :

; 101 Princess Margarst Road,

Your reference mﬁ'ﬁ‘i : KS330/2005 KDWEQON, HOHQ Kong

24 Japuary 2005
Kin Shing Construction Cornpany Limited

K BY MAIL & FAX No. 2780 2085 -
" 27 Yin Chong Strect, ' :
Mong Kok
Kowloon
£ (Attn.: M. Patriek P X Chan - Site Ageni)
e’
N Dear Sirs,
- Cantract No. V20047072
Reconstruction of Wong Shek and Ko Lau Wan Public Plers
Material Submission — Gentexsile for Sils Curtain
1reter o your letter of 14.1.2005 énclosing the partionfars of the geotextile for fabrication of
silt cortain.
In accordance with PS Clanse 26.08(2), the proposed “SG3 106/100° waven geotextile
manufactuced by Bonar Technical Fabrics is upproved to be used under the captioned Conact.
. Pursuant1o PS Clavise 26.08(1). you are required to submit deteils of the siit cartains 3 weeks
befbre their deployment, : o
~ !
™ -1
e : M o
Ty g ~ Youws fajiflty,
i A Pl
i m&s
Poraus) :
(WH LEE)
25 %?‘" - Engineer’s Representative
. Port Works Division
Sy Civil Engineering and Develapment Departrent
W: -
€., :

SIOW/P2B - Site Copy

elg

e
A

/ 10074 0953#- EEILT S00%r@z-g9d
1B/ 100"




FROM @ G RND E COMPANY LIMITED PHONE NG. : + 852 2578 6889 Apr. 26 2885 i12:62PM PY

24-FER-28085  18:57  FROM  SFK T0 2570689 P.BL/B
19°¢ BL0L
. H =
ﬁi*:ﬁﬂﬁﬂ% ;f;:k,:wjﬁm‘ . ¢
TEDD Givil Engineering and Civil Engineering
Emmesg Development Department .
Wi she ELnid fmammma : N o
%ﬁm %ﬁ :.(lsz)am 5035 &fF, Civik En;imar;{vg ang
o P R cmnnana T o e
o e mlgvmmmmwwgm Kowlaon, Hong Xong
CIVB0R L H WS YO  Ame(S 18 February 2805
Sur Fook Kong (Civil} Limited
Rms, %ﬂ;
23 Harbour Rowd,
e
~ (Avta. Mr. Howard KONG - Fax No 2827 6275)
| ‘ Dear Sirs,

L refer 1 your above leniers dated 21,1,2008 and 15.2.200% proposing the SGIooNeL -
fabic supplied by “Bonar Technical Fubries” for silt curtain. ,

1 have 1o objection to your proposed material for silt curtain.
Yours faithfully,

- | (Paul YKMA)
Engineer’s Represcntalive

Port Works Division S

Civil Enpinesring and Development Departnent .

[ 4 N
Site Office  (Att: SIOW/PLA)
CEG/PIA

File PW WC/CVOI0M1IG/300

YRMAkm




FROM @ &G AND E COMPANY LIMITED PHONE NO, @ + 852 2578 8889 Apr. 28 2885 12:81PM PS

Mott MacDonald Hong Kong Limited

Consuiting Engineers

Cisief Resident Engineer’s Qitice
North Lantau Development - Tong Chuny
for Territones Development Department

QOur Ref : S287/NL1/25.7/283/5¢ 30 June 1992

‘China Harbour Engineering Campany j
19/F, China Harbour Building TO.0. CONTRACT NO. Nt 1551
370-374 King's Road G E Dept - S
North Point o L % - ;
Hong ¥ong. _— . !
Attn : Mc S_Y. Yu — AT :
5 I
% m )
Dear Sirs, -l
North Lantau Development i .
Contract No. NL1/51 = I
© Tung Chung Development Phaze I - Site Formation
Materials for Subsoil Drains
T refer to your letter ref. \ILLICJO(}97IG{}8/\INU145 of 10/6/92 submitting materials for subsoll drains
for our approval.
"I'have the following comments
1] The proposed subsoil drain material - i.e. 300mm diameter ADS corrugated pclyechyiena
subsoil drain pipes from Benpak Waterwise company is acceptable.
~ y)) The proposed Geotextile SG17/15 from UGO (2 Iayers) as protection for subsoil drainage is ‘
acceptable in prmcxpal Flease submit further technical specification such as lapping and sits
stora,,e requirements recommended by the manufacturer,
) ’I‘he proposed Greenfix Eromat Specm! type 5 from CCL is still under review. You will be

notified of the outcome if & decision i3 made.

Yours faithfully
for MOTT MACDO‘IALD HONG KONG LIMITED

Wwﬁa

Luke Chi R

Enginest's Representitive AT
D

LCﬂpg(;k ' . - | \Wv |
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G AND E COMPANY LIMITED

" Rm. B, 13/F Cheung Lee Ind. Bldg.

WE 9 Cheung Lee Street

& Chai Wan, Hong Kong

ENGINEERING  Tgl: 2508 0028/ 2570 0103  Fax: 2570 0089




Appendix D

Notes of Liaison Meeting for Silt
Screen Removal after the

Decommissioning of Seawater Intake
No. 8

16



A=COM
8/F, Grand Central Plaza, Tower 2, Engineer's Representative's Office

138 Shatin Rural Committee Road, 25 Hung Hing Road,

Shatin, Hong Kong Causeway Bay, Hong Kong
ERTRDOMBENE 138 % FARBRANE 25 W%
FRATHRREBE 2 E SN +852 3912 3000 tel
wvyw,aecomoom +852 3912 3010 fax
Your Ref. :
Our Ref. : CWB/(HY/2009/15)/M30/910/15B001371
158001371
21 May 2011
See Distribution List Z& MAY Jm
H 3 &'/f‘/‘)
Dear Sirf Madam,

Contract No. HY/2009/15
Central-Wan Chai Bypass — Tunnel (Causeway Bay Typhoon Shelter Section)

Water Quality Monitoring Station C6 - Seawater Intakes for the Excelsior {and World Trade
Centre)

| refer to the liaison meeting amongst Excelsior / Kai Shing f AECOM / ET / CSHK / CHEC CRBC JV
held in 33/F Conference Room of the Excelsior on 17 May 2011.

The notes of the meeting is hereby attached for your reference.

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
AECOM Asia Co. Ltd.

YNl

Peter Poon
Principal Resident Engineer

Encl.

cc AECOM - Atin. : Mr. Conrad Ng
M45/150

PPWTIQW



Distribution List

Company / Address

Contact Person

The Excelsior Hotel
281 Gloucester Road
Causeway Bay

Hong Kong

Attn:

Mr. Raymond Ho

Kai Shing Management Services Lid
Room 1404, 14/F., World Trade Centre
280 Gloucester Road

Causeway Bay

Hong Kong

Atin:

Ms. Margaret Lau/
Mr. Kelvin Tsang/
Mr. Cheng

Lam Environmental Services Ltd.
11/F, Centre Point

181-185 Gloucester Road

Wan Chai,

Hong Kong

Attn:

Mr. Raymoend Dai

CHEC-CRBC Joint Venture

19th Floor, China Harbour Building
370-374 King's Road

North Point,

Hong Kong

Attn:

Mr. Daniel CHEUNG/
Mr. C M Wong

China State Construction Engineering (Hong Kong) Lid.
29/F, China Overseas Building

139 Hennessy Road

Wan Chai, H.K.

Attn:

Mr. Simon Tang




Notes of Meeting

Meeting Date/Time: 17 May 2011, 11:00 a.m.

Venue: Conference Room, 33/F, The Excelsior
Project: (Contract no. HY/2009/15)
Central-Wan Chai Bypass — Tunnel (Causeway Bay Typhoon Shelter Section)
Subject: Liaison meeting for silt screen removal after the Decommissioning of the Seawater
Intakes for the Excelsior
Distribution: Excelsior, Kai Shing, ETL, CSHK, CHEC CRBC JV & AECOM
PRESENT: Mr. Raymond Ho } The Excelsior, Hong Kong (Excelsior)
Ms. Margaret Lau }
Mr. Kelvin Tsang } Kai Shing Management Services Ltd (Kai Shing)
Mr. Cheung }
Mr. Eric Wong }
Mr. Y K Poon } AECOM Asia Co. Ltd (AECOM)
Mr. Ernest Wong }
Ms. Cherry Mak } Lam Environmental Services Lid,
Environmental Team (ET)
Mr. Samuel Tsui } China State Construction Engineering Ltd,
The Contractor of HyD Contract No. HY/2009/15 (CSHK )
Mr. Daniel Cheung } China Harbour Engineering Co. Ltd. China Road and Bridge
Mr. C M Wong } Corporation Joint Venture

The Contractor of HyD Contract No. HY/2009/11
(CHEC CRBC JV)

Page 1 of 2



ITEM

Mr. Eric Wong (AECOM) briefly described the background of silt screen installation
for seawater intakes (C6) for The Excelsior, which is a part of the environmental
permit's requirements. CHEC CRBC JV was the party responsible for installation
and maintenance of the silt screen at the seawater intakes for The Excelsior.

Mr. Raymond Ho (Excelsior) advised that the seawater intake was no longer in use
since 11 January 2011 as they had connected permanent water supply from WSD
pipelines, and that the seawater intake had been abandoned with the valves inside
the pumping station closed.

Mr. Daniel Cheung (CHEC CRBC JV) suggested that the silt screen provision for C6
would be removed from 20 May 2011 (Friday) and expected that the removal works
would need a few days to complete.

Ms. Margaret Lau (Kai Shing) suggested and CHEC CRBC JV agreed that the
removal works would not be scheduled for Saturday or Sunday.

Mr. Eric Wong stated that a submission would be prepared by CSHK notifying EPD
of the removal works.

Ms. Cherry Mak (ET) said that they would entirely disconnect and remove all power
sockets inside the pump house accordingly. Advance notice would be sent to Ms.
Margaret Lau.

Ms. Cherry Mak advised that the routine impact water quality monitoring for intake
would be terminated subjected to the formal notification to EPD. The enhanced
dissolved oxygen monitoring would be maintained.

Ms. Margaret Lau stated that advance notice, as well as the working schedule and
details of supervisor for silt screen removal, would be required from CHEC CRBC JV
for information. CHEC CRBC JV agreed.

Mr. Daniel Cheung said that after removal of the silt screen, CHEC would take
photos and share to all parties for record.

EW/QMY/gw

ACTION

Noted

Noted

CHEC CRBC JV

Note

CSHK

ET

Noted

CHEC CRBC JV

CHEC CRBC JV

Page 2 of 2



Appendix E

Instruction of Take Over Silt Screen at
Windsor House Seawater Intake

17



AZCOM

Your Ref. :
Our Ref. :

2 June 2011

AECOM

8/F, Grand Central Plaza, Tower 2,
138 Shatin Rural Committee Road,

Shatin, Hong Kong
FEEMAD O TGN 138 8
Hiimh e REEEE 2 8 42
www.aecom.com

CWB/(HY/72009/15)/C20/800/15B001478

China State Construction Engineering (Hong Kong) Limited

29/F China Overseas Building,
139 Hennessy Road,
Hong Kong

Attn.: Mr. Simon Tang

Dear Sir,

Contract No. HY/2009/15

Engineer's Representative's Office
25 Hung Hing Road,

Causeway Bay, Hong Kong

FS N M 25 3

+852 3912 3000 tel

+852 3912 3010 fax

HY/2000/158 1
RECEIVED i
|
|
|
:
4

{} f( | r ': ? 3

Central-Wan Chai Bypass — Tunnel (Causeway Bay Typhoon Shelter Section)

Silt Screen at Windsor House Seawater Intake

Pursuant to P.S. Clause 25.05 (2) (i), you are instructed to take over the captioned silt screen effective
on 23 May 2011, and carry out regular inspection and maintenance of the silt screen until such time
that an instruction is made to you to cease the operation.

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
AECOM Asia Co. Ltd.

YAl

Peter Poon
Engineer's Representative

c.c. AECOM -

PPWEHWQW

Attn.: Mr. Conrad Ng




Appendix F
Technical Details of Silt Curtain




phl kol Contract Title: Central - Wan Chai Bypass —
PEIUER  CHINA STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGRC. (HONG KONG) LTD, Tunnel (Slip Road 8 Section)

CONTRACTOR’S SUBMISSION FORM (MATERIAL)

To :The Engineer’s Representative
Attn: Mr. Peter Poon

Submission Ref. No:|CDD/2002/CSF/MTL/T C/001015

CSF No:[000296 AECOM ref. no. (if applicable) :

Title of Submission:Geotextiles for Marine Works

Required Information Details Provided
Name of Product or Service Woven Geotextiles — Silt Curtain for Marine Works
Supplier's Adiress \gizli(sé]}(;gnz,ﬁ/?h}ifg; c{gc;ustrial Building, 2-8 Kung Yip Street,
Supplier's Name Million Target Enterprises Ltd
Type of Product or Service WG105
Applicable Specification Clause
Applicable Standard
Test / Backup Data Provided As per attached
Previous History of Used As per attached
Proposed Location of use Silt curtain and Marine works
Proposed Duration for use Whole Contract Period
Health and Safety Information
rovided i
BD reference No. N/A
FSD reference No. N/A
Remarks :

/
The information, technical data sheet and sample of the proposed material are attached.

Purpose of Submission:

For Approval OFor Information OFor Record Purposes
Date of Required Response : 15/9/2013 Total Page:1+6
From: Site Agent
Name: Dr. Dave Chan
Signature: '\_apw\/\/
Date: 23 August 2013

Prepared by: DC/SKIL/CPYiysk
c.c.:MasterFile/QA/originator



WOVEN

Geotextzles

"SQL

Our range of woven geolextiles has
been designed for cost effective

® Reinforcement
® Separation
¢ Filtration

With over 25 years of experience Thrace Plastics continues to
demonstrate its ability to extend project life and reduce
consiruction cost.

Thrace Plastics

bR e o ENTERPHISES  WorkshopE, 3R, FHml Industrial Building

£ 2-8 Kung Yip Steet, Kwai Chung, N.T. . Hong Kong
4 i f £ Tel 48522301 1693 Fax, +832 2398 3495 E-

&
mail. info @mandas.com bk Website, www, mandis.com.hk
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Separalion

Using Throce woven gectextites that nasside stiength, prenetare
vesistenee and the frrafi n"ur?ur“H{Jrf !,J”),‘;( i \r!’;mnfmy fm,rn
m cosistriietion warks can be achieved Janperly. Prcenting the
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Reinforcemeit
The wicchanical propectivs of Thvure woven gootexiites whes
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Fivers mechamiead peoguriies I qhyord Bivig the teastle fories and

veddueing deformation. Wigh sbrngth &l clongelion e dideal
Fov wvinfarcing coliosioments of yoods, slops, retaining walls,

Filtration

Thrace waven geatextiles cresdes « bridging tone wad ity poce size
helps et soil pasticles olloriiig wmovement of sweier | minkiig it
Jrvsible fo maiitiii soaier flow e avoiding clogging.

froston Control

Using Thiace woven geotextiles helfs fuezeal soil punticles fron
washenig away from Jopes and shoseline, Geotubes ond Thrace silt
Jenee are bath rmd:nmmf Jroducts mods from hvare ey
genlextiles fo prevent exosion coutyel,

;\nk;\!r;"t’xt:é;&rrn'ﬁﬁr'qsc; Workshop k. 2/F. Effort Industria) Building, 2-8 Kung Yip Street. Kwai Chung. NT. . Hong Kong 1
RO it 4 % Tel 4852 2300 1693 Fax. 4852 230K 3493 E-muail. info @mandas.conhk  Website, www.mandas.com bk
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Thrace

Nomwovens & Geosynthelics
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Feltrpny

S=Separation

S

Lrefdmpae

PPR-02.55 Isvue 1: 060472010

High Strength Woven Geotextiles

WG series — Tachnical table (Metric values]

Re=llegnfor cesmenr

P, =

Erirssor: Conzrof

THRACE NWeSSEOs S WG technleal Fubties e polypropylens, UV stablzed, hgh strenph, black woven pestextia ued For rary civil enginsening and bulld=g sppliestions, It Is mamsostured ot gra of THRACE NWsBGEDs S Pacllitee thae
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WG105 lechnical falbyic Is @ polypropylene, UV stabilized, high strength, black woven geotextile, used for many civil
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CERTIFICATION
%ﬁ?@j SERVICES

Certificate of Factory Production Control

BTTG Ref No: 6100316/1

0338-CPD-0687

In compliance with Council Directive 89/106/EEC of 21
administrative provisions of the Member States rela
CPD), as later amended, it has been stated that the

December 1988 on the approximation of laws, regulations and

ting to construction products (the Construction Products Directive or
construction products

Polypropylene, UV Stabilized, Black Woven Geotextile Fabric

TP018011P, TPO1901 3P, TP019016P, TP02001 4P, TP025025W, TP030030W,
TP040035W, TP045045wW, TPO60060W, TPO80080W, TP100100W

WG42HF, WG48HF, WGS55HF, WGE0HF, WG6E5HF, WGBOHF, WGB85HF, WG105HF

WEG14, WG16, WG18, WG22, WG25, WG30, WG32, WG40, WG42,
WG48, WGS5, WG60, WGE5, WG80, WGBS, WG105

placed on the market by factory address

Thrace Nws&GEQs S.A

Magiko Xanthis
20 Marinou Antipa str. GR-671 00
GR-174 55 Alimos Athens Greece

Greece

are submitted by the manufacturer to the initial type-testing of the product, a factory production control and that the notified
-BTTG - h

body No. 0338 as performed the initial inspection of the factory and of the factory production control and
performs the continuous surveillance, assessment and approval of the factory production control.

all provisions concerning the attestation of factory production control described in Annex ZA of
the standards

Intended uses: F + R + & EN 13249:2000/A1:2005; EN 13250:2000/A1:2005; EN 13251:2000/41:2005; EN 13253:2000/A1:2005;
EN 13254:2000/A1:2005: EN 13265:2000/A1:2005; EN 13257:2000/A1:2005

Intended uses: F+ S+ D EN 13252:2000/A1:2005
Intended uses: F + R EN 13265:2000/41:2005
were applied.

This certificate was first issued on & March 2012 and remains valid as long as the conditions laid down in the harmonised
technical specification in reference or the manufacturing conditions in the factory or the FPC itself are not modified
significantly.

Signed for and on behalf of BTTG
Mmoo

MlkeNunne;\

Operational Head, Certification
BTTG

Date Signed: 5 March 2012

For terms and conditions of issue, see Page 2

Page 1 of 2

BTTG Ltd. Registered Office: Wira House, West Park Ring Road, Leeds. LS16 6QL. United Kingdom
Registered in England No. 4628697 -
Tel: +44 (0)113 259 1999 Fax: +44 (0)113 278 0306 e-mail: info@bttg.co.uk




Terms and Conditions associated with the issue of
EC Certificate of Factory Production Control No: 0338-CPD-0687

This certificate is issued subject to BTTG's standard terms of business.

Any change to the product and/or technical specification shall be immediately notified to BTTG.

The Manufacturer / Authorised Representative shall have continuous surveillance of Factory

Production Control carried out by a Notified Body and a re-assessment of Factory Production Control
every three years.

This certificate remains the property of BTTG and will be withdrawn if any of the conditions attached
to its issue are not complied with.

Marking and instructions have been assessed in the English language only. It is the

Manufacturers/Authorised Representatives responsibility to obtain and supply language versions
acceptable to the country where the product is to be sold.

This certificate remains valid only if satisfactory maintenance of independent certification against
ISO 9001 is achieved.

Page 2 of 2

5100316/1



Appendix G

Details of Diversion of Seawater Intake

for Windsor House
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« ALL LEVELS SHOWN ARE IN METRES REFER TO
HONG KONG PRINCIPAL DATUM (HKmPD} UNLESS
OTHERWISE STATED.

. GRID LINES ARE [N H.K. METRIC GRID 1980

« DECIMAL POINT OF SPOT HEIGHT IS THE
SURVEYED POSITION OF SURVEYED POINT.
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Time: 11:24:38
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Appendix H

Specification of Silt Screen after
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Minutes of Meeting with
Perfect World Company Limited
(Property Management Company of
Windsor House)
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IEEE EIEETE(ER)FTHEAS ERMRFE—ZARTEEBNIAEZTE

29/F, China Overseas Building, 139 Hennessy Road, Hong Kong.
INEERING (HONG KONG) LTD.
CHINASTATE CONSTRUCTION ENG EiETel: (852)2823 7888 fEHFax: (852)2527 6782

HH4k:  http://www.csci.com.hk

Your ref: -
Ourref: CDD/3007/L/MRN/TS3/002415 By Hand
Date: 13 March 2014

Perfect World Company Limited
1/F, MassMutual Tower,

38 Gloucester Road,

Wanchai, Hong Kong

Attn: Mr. Chan Cheuk Yin, Chris

Dear Sir,

Contract No. HY/2010/08
Central — Wan Chai Bypass — Tunnel (Slip Road 8 Section)

Record of Meeting held on 19 February 2014 - Proposed Diversion of Water Intake

for Windsor House

We enclose herewith the self-explanatory minutes of meeting held on 19 February 2014

regarding the captioned for your information and action.

Please be informed that your areas of concerns had been fully discussed and addressed

during the meeting.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
China State Construction Engineering (Hong Kong) Ltd.

KEM/

%

Dr. Dave Chan
Site Agent

Encl.

c.c. Hyd — Attn: Mr. Jones Lai
PRE/CWB - Attn: Mr. Peter Poon

DC/§MMJ]”_,/ sls



Contract No. : HY/2010/08

Central — Wan Chai Bypass — Tunnel
(Slip Road 8 Section)

Contract No.: HY/2010/08 Date of Meeting: 19 February 2014

Time: 3::00 pm
Contract Title: Location: Room 1215, 12/F Seaview
Central — Wan Chai Bypass — Tunnel Estate
(Slip Road 8 Section) CRE Office

Subject: Record of meeting for Windsor House Sea Water Intake Diversion

Recorded by: Simon Law

Preparation Date: 27 February 2014

Attendees
Name Compan Position
Chris Chan Perfect World Managerment Office of Windsor House
Griffin Chu Perfect World
Ms Ho Perfect World
Jones Lai HyD Senior Engineer
Henry Tse HyD Engineer
Terry Siu AECOM Senior Resident Engineer
Eric Wong AECOM Senior Resident Engineer
Ken Shum AECOM Resident Engineer
Alex Lyn AECOM Resident Engineer
Chris Leung CSHK Deputy Project Manager
Dave Chan CSHK Site Agent
Simon Law CSHK Section Agent




Contract No. : HY/2010/08

Central — Wan Chai Bypass — Tunnel
(Slip Road 8 Section)

Item

Description

Action

1

Due Date

HyD welcomed all to join the meeting.

As CSHK scheduled to carry out the temporary reclamation for
TS3 at Causeway Bay Typhoon Shelter in mid 2014, the existing
seawater inlet of Windsor House would be affected and temporary
diversion of seawater pipe would be required. This meeting aimed
at working out a diversion scheme acceptable to Perfect World.

China State tabled and explained in detail the proposed diversion
scheme for Windosr House’s existing seawater intake, see
attached.

In gist, seawater would be pumped from the new intake at the east
of the Site near the existing seawall, into a water tank placed at the
ground level at the seafront near Windsor House’s existing
underground pump room, and finally to the Windsor House’s
existing pumping system. The design flow capacity of the inlet
pump would be well above the Windsor House’s existing pumping
system. An additional standby pump and a connecting pipe would
be provided to assure a continuous seawater supply during
maintenance and any emergency situation. China State also
proposed that a secondary water tank connecting to WSD
watermain could be installed so as to separate the potable water
and seawater as back-up plant for emergency case. This proposal
would be subjected to the approval of WSD.

Perfect World generally considered that this new arrangement was
practicable, provided that the seawater quality would not be worse
than the existing situation.

Noted

Noted

Noted

HyD supplemented that according to the Environmental Permit, the
project team had to arrange the environmental team to take water
samples near the seawater intakes for testing the water quality. In
order to ensure the quality of the seawater supplied to Windsor
House, silt curtain would be provided at the proposed temporary
intake to fllter the seawater. The make and arrangement of such silt
curtain should be approved by EPD.

In addition, China State would carry out regular checks, cleaning
and maintenance of the temporary water tank and Perfect World
was welcomed to join the inspection and take water samples for
their own testing if they wished.

CSHK

Perfect
World




Contract No. : HY/2010/08

Central — Wan Chai Bypass — Tunnel

(Slip Road 8 Section)

4 For Perfect World’s concern on the potential damage of their inlet | Noted
pump during the construction period, HyD advised that a Third
Party Insurance was procured in the Contract and indemnity would
be provided according to the established insurance practices.

5 AECOM and CSHK would closely communicate with Perfect | Perfect
World regarding the detailed design of the proposed scheme and | World/
operation & maintenance schedule, etc to ensure that the quality of | AECOM
seawater supply would be maintained. /CSHK

6 Perfect World was satisfied with the above arrangement. CSHK | Noted

would proceed with the diversion works accordingly.

Meeting was adjourned at 4:00 pm.

Attachment:
Distribution: All Attendees




=HEE

StE: SRR
SR 201749H26HEH 15:55
Uzt EEE
g FW: RE: Relocation of the water pump
FYI

From: Griffin Chu [mailto:griffinhn.chu@perfectworld.com.hk]

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 3:35 PM

To: 'Ho Man Fai, Eric'

Cc: Chris Chan; Norton, Denis Arthur; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Yan Man Fu, Sam; }5JKBH; & 2HZ; Chan Hau Lui, Alan;
Wong Chi Wing, Gary; Wong Kam Keung, Eric; Ip Chi Fung, Donald; Lai Chi Ho, Marco

Subject: RE: RE: Relocation of the water pump

Dear Eric,

Kindly please note that we have no adverse comment to the relocation proposal provided that the
relocation do not affect the operation of our pump house. Nevertheless, we shall monitor the quality of
water intake and inform you if there is any abnormal condition.

Should you have any enquiry, please feel free to contact me at 3907-0989, thanks.
Best Regards,

Griffin Chu

Windsor House Management Office
Perfect World Company Ltd.

Tel: 3907-0989

Fax: 2881-1214

From: Ho Man Fai, Eric [mailto:eric.ho@cwbaecom.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 3:29 PM

To: Griffin Chu <griffinhn.chu@perfectworld.com.hk>

Cc: Chris Chan <chriscy.chan@perfectworld.com.hk>; Norton, Denis Arthur <Denis.Norton@cwbaecom.com>; Chu
Wa Nin, Samuel <samuel.chu@cwbaecom.com>; Yan Man Fu, Sam <sam.yan@cwbaecom.com>; 75JKEH'
<siuming tong@cohl.com>; '"&2HE' <thomas lui@cohl.com>; Chan Hau Lui, Alan <Alan.Chan@cwbaecom.com>;
Wong Chi Wing, Gary <cw.wong@cwbaecom.com>; Wong Kam Keung, Eric <Eric. Wong@cwbaecom.com>; Ip Chi
Fung, Donald <donald.ip@cwbaecom.com>; Lai Chi Ho, Marco <ch.lai@cwbaecom.com>

Subject: RE: RE: Relocation of the water pump

Dear Griffin:

| refer to our tel-conversation this morning regarding the captioned issue and would be glad if you
would advise me of your comments on this arrangement as your earliest convenience.

Thanks and Regards,

Enie Fo

AECOM

Resident Engineer (Civil)
Contract No. HY/2010/08



Tel: 3912 3207 / 6463 3069

From: Ho Man Fai, Eric

Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2017 8:17 AM

To: 'Griffin Chu'

Cc: 'Chris Chan'; Norton, Denis Arthur; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Yan Man Fu, Sam; 5JKBH'; & 2EE; Chan Hau Lui,
Alan; Wong Chi Wing, Gary; Wong Kam Keung, Eric; Ip Chi Fung, Donald; Lai Chi Ho, Marco

Subject: RE: Relocation of the water pump

Dear Griffin:

| refer to our tel-conversation on yesterday regarding relocation of the water pump from the east to
the west of the construction site in order to faciltate the temporary seawall removal works.

Please be advised that the overall operation/arrangement of the temporary seawater supply to Windsor
House would be maintanced no change, and the quality check on the seawater intake would be
conducted by our Environmental Team once completion of this water pump relocation works and
also on a regular basis.

For you information and reference, a layout plan showing the new / current position of the water
pump is attached.

Please advise should you have any comments on this arrangement.

Regards,

Enic Fo

AECOM

Resident Engineer (Civil)
Contract No. HY/2010/08
Tel: 3912 3207 / 6463 3069

** DISCLAIMERS ***

This email/facsimile message and any attachment is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s)
and may contain information that is PROPRIETARY, CONFIDENTIAL and/or LEGALLY
PRIVILEGED. Unauthorized use, reading,distribution, copying, printing or disclosing such
information for any purpose are strictly PROHIBITED and may be UNLAWFUL.

If you are not the intended recipient(s) or have received this email/facsimile message in error or
by interception, you should immediately DELETE it together with any attachment permanently
without retaining any copy thereof and notify the Sender by telephone or email.

Whilst reasonable precautions have been taken, communication via the Internet cannot in any
way guarantee integrity, completeness or virus-free. All liabilities whatsoever are hereby
expressly DISCLAIMED. If you have any queries, please contact us.

CONTACT INFORMATION:- Enquiry, Email Address: enquiry@perfectworld.com.hk or
Telephone No: 852-28666999.
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Letter for Operation and Maintenance
of Silt Screen from CSHK( HY/2009/15)
to CSHK (HY/2010/08)
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AZCOM

Our Ref.

13 June 2014

AECOM

[

138 Shatin Rural Committee Road
Shatin, Hong Kong

il

90

EENMAVEBEEIR 13858
iR R 5 2 FE 8 42

www.aecom.com

CWN:PP:icyc:60095653/C8/M15/801-2014004590T

China State Construction Engineering (Hong Kong) Limited
29/F China Overseas Building,
139 Hennessy Road,

Wan Chai,

Hong Kong

Attn.: Dr. Dave Chan

Dear Sir,

Contract No. HY/2010/08
Central-Wan Chai Bypass — Tunnel (Slip Road 8 Section)

Instruction of Provisional Item (P1/002)

17 JUN 2014
[ AFCOMAsaCo.tw. |

HY/2010/08
ile e

a ,;EL(LQ ol

RE(PR)-B15
CRE-B2 RE(GEN
SRE ‘Tl-lll \().\ﬁ
(SKF(C)-B8 Qs-R2
SRE(S&F)-B4 |stsB
SRE(1&%P)-B5 LSB _
SFO-8B
STO-B
SIOW(C)-B2
SIOW(C)-B5
SCO-B

RE(C}-BI7 CO-B2
RE( )-B18 LRO-B2
RE(G)-B HO

S——

Pursuant to Clause 25.05 of the Particular Specification and Paragraph 1(c) of Part | of the SMM, we
hereby instruct you to carry out the works itemized as provisional items in the Bills of Quantities as
shown in the following table:

existing silt screens to water intakes,
Windsor House

ltem Description Paid against Remarks
No.
Silt Screens to Water Intakes BQ ltem no.
Subject to re-measurement in
1 Operation and maintenance of 1.168 accordance with the respective

Contract provisions.

The above BQ item covers the measurement and payment for operation and maintenance of existing
silt screens to the water intake for Windsor House to be instructed as necessary by the ER during the
Contract Period. For the avoidance of doubt, no works shall be measured except for those instructed
by the ER.

We would also confirm that the operation and maintenance of this silt screen will be required
commencing from and including 16 May 2014 until further instructed. Please proceed with the works
as instructed expeditiously.

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
AECOM Asia Co. Ltd.

Conrad Ng
Executive Director

C.C.

PRE/CWB - Attn.: Mr. Peter Poon
RQS - B2
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Windsor House Seawater Intake

Temporary Protection with Silt Curtains
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At least 2 nos. layers of Silt Curtain would

protect the Windsor House seawater intake
until all HY/2010/08 works at Causeway Bay
Typhoon Shelter is completed
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Appendix L

Email of Satisfaction of Current Silt
Curtain setup from Perfect World
Company Limited (property management
of Windsor House)
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=HEE

& Griffin Chu <griffinhn.chu@perfectworld.com.hk>

SHEEH: 20187R13HE# A 17:02

Wat&: Johnny Leung

R Chris Chan; Norton, Denis Arthur (Denis.Norton@cwbaecom.com); Chu Wa Nin, Samuel

(samuel.chu@cwbaecom.com); Ho Man Fai, Eric (ericcho@cwbaecom.com); Chan Hau Lui, Alan
(Alan.Chan@cwbaecom.com); E%8F; Li, Yuk Wa (CN - Hong Kong); Z£%;

pun_wong@cohl.com
ES=5 RE: Temporary Diversion of the Water Intake for Windsor House

Dear Mr. Leung,

Further to our inspection, we are fine with your reinstatement works at the area. Thank you for the
arrangement.

Should you have any enquiry, please feel free to contact me at 3907-0989, thanks.
Best Regards,

Griffin Chu

Windsor House Management Office
Perfect World Company Ltd.

Tel: 3907-0989

Fax: 2881-1214

From: Johnny Leung [mailto:yikwang_leung@cohl.com]

Sent: Thursday, June 28, 2018 1:11 PM

To: Griffin Chu <griffinhn.chu@perfectworld.com.hk>

Cc: Chris Chan <chriscy.chan@perfectworld.com.hk>; Norton, Denis Arthur (Denis.Norton@cwbaecom.com)
<Denis.Norton@cwbaecom.com>; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel (samuel.chu@cwbaecom.com)
<samuel.chu@cwbaecom.com>; Ho Man Fai, Eric (eric.ho@cwbaecom.com) <eric.ho@cwbaecom.com>; Chan Hau
Lui, Alan (Alan.Chan@cwbaecom.com) <Alan.Chan@cwbaecom.com>; 5 23 <thomas_lui@cohl.com>; Li, Yuk Wa
(CN - Hong Kong) <yukwa_li@cohl.com>; & 5. % <cheukfung_wong@cohl.com>; pun_wong@cohl.com

Subject: RE: Temporary Diversion of the Water Intake for Windsor House

Dear Mr. Chu,

We would like to record that CSHK has replaced a new bearing for Mr. Wat below mentioned water pump
and motor on 19 June 2018. Mr. Wat inspected the condition of the water pump and motor and found
satisfactory on the same day.

Also, we would like to record that the stainless steel slit screen at the water in-take of Windsor House has
been reinstated. Mr. Wat inspected the screen on 15 May 2018 and found satisfactory. Please be
reminded that we will maintain our silt curtain, which has been installed outside your silt screen to
prevent any construction material flowing to in-take, until we complete all our sea side reinstatement
works in August 2018.

On the other hand, we have repainted your concrete pump room air intake and rotating jib crane on 22
June 2018. Mr. Wat has inspected and found satisfactory.



Some record photos of the mentioned reinstated slit screen, concrete pump room air intake, rotating jib
crane and temporary silt curtain are enclosed for your record.

Should you have any queries, please feel free to contact me.

Regards,

Johnny

From: Griffin Chu [mailto:griffinhn.chu@perfectworld.com.hk]

Sent: Wednesday, June 06, 2018 1:50 PM

To: Johnny Leung

Cc: Chris Chan; Norton, Denis Arthur (Denis.Norton@cwbaecom.com); Chu Wa Nin, Samuel
(samuel.chu@cwbaecom.com); Ho Man Fai, Eric (eric.ho@cwbaecom.com); Chan Hau Lui, Alan
(Alan.Chan@cwbaecom.com); Z5%2H[; Li, Yuk Wa (CN - Hong Kong)

Subject: RE: Temporary Diversion of the Water Intake for Windsor House

Dear Mr. Leung,
Thank you for your reply and follow-up action in respect of your responsibility and duties of this project.

Anyway, we do not want to further argue with you though we hold different point of views on certain
issues and series history since 2010.

We would like you to commence your proposed replace / repairing works at your earliest convenience.
Should you have any enquiry, please feel free to contact me at 3907-0989, thanks.
Best Regards,

Griffin Chu

Windsor House Management Office
Perfect World Company Ltd.

Tel: 3907-0989

Fax: 2881-1214

From: Johnny Leung [mailto:yikwang leung@cohl.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 05, 2018 6:14 PM

To: Griffin Chu <griffinhn.chu@perfectworld.com.hk>

Cc: Norton, Denis Arthur (Denis.Norton@cwbaecom.com) <Denis.Norton@cwbaecom.com>; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel
(samuel.chu@cwbaecom.com) <samuel.chu@cwbaecom.com>; Ho Man Fai, Eric (eric.ho@cwbaecom.com)
<eric.ho@cwbaecom.com>; Chan Hau Lui, Alan (Alan.Chan@cwbaecom.com) <Alan.Chan@cwbaecom.com>; &2
&, <thomas_lui@cohl.com>; Li, Yuk Wa (CN - Hong Kong) <yukwa_li@cohl.com>

Subject: RE: Temporary Diversion of the Water Intake for Windsor House

Dear Mr. Chu,

| note your below comments but wish to express our views and observations as follows: -



Appendix M

Email of Windsor House Seawater Intake
Taking Over from Penta-Ocean - China
State Joint Venture (Contract SCL 1121 -
NSL Cross Harbour Tunnels)
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=HEE

& FIEE

SiFEH: 2018%8F17HE4A 12:56

Uzt EEE

E3=H FW: Inspection of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House)
Gabiel,

Please find attached the following email for your action.

Regards,
Thomas Lui

FHE: FHERL

EfH:&: Friday, 3 August, 2018 14:05

4 Norton, Denis Arthur

glZ: samuel.chu@cwbaecom.com; Ho Man Fai, Eric; Johnny Leung; Tom Tong
E&: FW: Inspection of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House)

Dear Denis,

Please find attached the following confirmation email from PCJV to take over the existing silt curtain at Windsor
House intake for your references.

Regards,
Thomas Lui

%4 FUNG Ying Man, Amen [amen.fung@pcjv.com.hk]

& i&: Wednesday, 1 August, 2018 17:58

W4 EEE; Johnny Leung; 5 Jk BA

glZ<: KWOK Chiang Kan; TANG Raymond Wai Wah (&8{Z%£); PANG Kwok Hin, Hints; CHIU Yat Wo, Tony
ZE &: Inspection of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House)

Dear Thomas,
We, PCJV will take over the existing silt curtain effective from 1 August 2018.

Regards,

Amen Fung
Senior Engineer

Contraet BCL1IZ1 - NSL Crms Harbapr Thascks
2 F SO o Dl i € Mitic (1101500
Ulicuary (s, Moad Soudl, 1hsig o, Kla

ﬁ I AFER-TREERNE

Penta-Ocean = China State Joint Venlure

From: TANG Raymond Wai Wah (EF{&ZE) [mailto:wwtang@mtr.com.hk]

Sent: Wednesday, August 01, 2018 5:46 PM

To: PANG Kwok Hin, Hints

Cc: KWOK Chiang Kan; FUNG Ying Man, Amen

Subject: RE: Inspection of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House)



Dear Hints,

This is subject to the discussion between PCJV/ CSHK. (see attached email)

Best Regards,

Raymond
Mob (852) 9657 2310

From: PANG Kwok Hin, Hints [mailto:hints.pang@pcjv.com.hk]

Sent: Wednesday, 01 August, 2018 17:32

To: TANG Raymond Wai Wah (B{{EZE)

Cc: KWOK Chiang Kan; FUNG Ying Man, Amen

Subject: RE: Inspection of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House)

Dear Raymond,

Would you please help to confirm with AECOM about the setup of the existing silt curtain system as shown
in the attached photo is agreed by Windsor House?

Regards,
Hints

From: TANG Raymond Wai Wah (EF{&ZE) [mailto:wwtang@mtr.com.hk]

Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2018 6:34 PM

To: Ho Man Fai, Eric

Cc: Norton, Denis Arthur; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Chan Hau Lui, Alan; EE28&(; Johnny Leung;
NGAI Cano Kwok Hung (R EZE); AIKAWA Fumihiro (8)1[37Z); siuming tong@cohl.com; CHAN William Wing Yin

(P 7k BX); TSANG Doris Hoi Yan (R4 8L ); Ip Chi Fung, Donald; Wong Kam Keung, Eric; FUNG Ying Man, Amen; KWOK
Chiang Kan; TONG Viola Wing Yin (FFsk&); PANG Kwok Hin, Hints

Subject: RE: Inspection of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House)

Dear Eric,

We spoke. Please find below marked up underlined in brown at your below email and enclosed efiles showing our
update for your reference.

Should you need further discussion, please let us know. Thanks.

Best Regards,

Raymond
Mob (852) 9657 2310

From: TANG Raymond Wai Wah (E}{£ZE)

Sent: Tuesday, 17 July, 2018 11:17
To: 'Ho Man Fai, Eric'
Cc: 'Norton, Denis Arthur'; 'Chu Wa Nin, Samuel'; 'Chu Wa Nin, Samuel'; '‘Chan Hau Lui, Alan'; "&28&"; 'Johnny

Leung'; NGAI Cano Kwok Hung (BRETE); AIKAWA Fumihiro (#8)1132%%); 'siuming_tong@cohl.com'; CHAN William
Wing Yin (7 &); TSANG Doris Hoi Yan (% gZ); 'Ip Chi Fung, Donald'; 'Wong Kam Keung, Eric'; 'FUNG Ying Man,
Amen'; 'KWOK Chiang Kan'

Subject: RE: Inspection of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House)
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Dear Eric,
Please note that our contractor (PCJV) will provide silt curtain according to SCL1121 EP requirement.

Regarding the taking over the existing silt curtain or not, this is subject to the discussion between PCJV/ CSHK.

Best Regards,

Raymond
Mob (852) 9657 2310

PS: Please ignore my email below17 July, 2018 10:47

From: Ho Man Fai, Eric [mailto:eric.ho@cwbaecom.com]

Sent: Monday, 16 July, 2018 14:05

To: TANG Raymond Wai Wah (B{{EZE)

Cc: Norton, Denis Arthur; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Chan Hau Lui, Alan; E%8; Johnny Leung;
NGAI Cano Kwok Hung (ZRE]IE); AIKAWA Fumihiro (f8)11327%); siuming_tong@cohl.com; CHAN William Wing Yin
(F#i7kE); TSANG Doris Hoi Yan (3 g&); Ip Chi Fung, Donald; Wong Kam Keung, Eric; FUNG Ying Man, Amen;
KWOK Chiang Kan

Subject: RE: Inspection of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House)

Dear Raymond:

| refer to your email below and reiterate that all the defective rectification works at the water intake,
pump house and ventilation feature etc. for the seawater supply to Windsor House were completed
and accepted by Perfect World Company Ltd. of Windsor House in satisfaction. Regarding to your
concern, you are welcome to contact with Windsor House to ascertain the completion of the
aforesaid defective rectification works by CSHK substantially.

As per your request, copies of drawings showing the details of the filter screen for Windsor House’s
water intake is attached for your information and reference.

Regards,

Enic Ho

AECOM

Resident Engineer (Civil)
Contract No. HY/2010/08
Tel: 3912 3207 / 6463 3069

From: TANG Raymond Wai Wah (E[{&%£) [mailto:wwtang@mtr.com.hk]

Sent: Friday, July 13, 2018 6:13 PM

To: Ho Man Fai, Eric; FUNG Ying Man, Amen; KWOK Chiang Kan

Cc: Norton, Denis Arthur; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Chan Hau Lui, Alan; g 28&; Johnny Leung;
NGAI Cano Kwok Hung (ZRE]E); AIKAWA Fumihiro (fH)11327%); siuming_tong@cohl.com; CHAN William Wing Yin
(P 7K &); TSANG Doris Hoi Yan (§81/&); Ip Chi Fung, Donald; Wong Kam Keung, Eric

Subject: RE: Inspection of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House)

Dear Eric,

Would you please see my comment in green.



Best Regards,

Raymond
Mob (852) 9657 2310

From: Ho Man Fai, Eric [mailto:eric.ho@cwbaecom.com]

Sent: Friday, 13 July, 2018 17:10

To: TANG Raymond Wai Wah (B{{EZE)

Cc: Norton, Denis Arthur; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Chan Hau Lui, Alan; §28E; Johnny Leung;
NGAI Cano Kwok Hung (FEE]7E); FUNG Ying Man, Amen; AIKAWA Fumihiro (#8]1[32%); siuming_tong@cohl.com;
CHAN William Wing Yin ([f7k&); TSANG Doris Hoi Yan (§81/8); Ip Chi Fung, Donald; Wong Kam Keung, Eric
Subject: RE: Inspection of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House)

Dear Raymond:

| refer to the jointsite-handever inspection amongst with Mr. K. C. Kan & Ms. Amen Fung of
PCJV, Mr. W. Y. Li of CSHK, Mr. Raymond Tang of MTRC-SCL1121 and Eric Ho of AECOM
(T2) of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House) on 13 July 2018 and would record the

following salient pomts dlscussedﬂaﬁte.tt-heﬂemthaneleveemspeenen

\,t\,tater—'Hﬂpteck(-:qeeetielefpr (I cannot recall this statement Suggest to delete Would PCJV please
comment.)

1. AECOM explained to MTRC in detailed that Windsor House was satisfactorily accepted
CSHK’s reinstatement works on the water intake, pump house and the relevant facilities. PCJV
advised that SCL1121 will provide their silt curtain according to SCL1121 EP requirement
accordingly and requested the water intake drawing layout/ relevant details from CSHK.

2. We would like to advise that our contractor would install silt curtain surrounding at the Cooing
Main Intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House) at CBTS according to the SCL Environmental
Permit (EP) requirement starting from 1 August 2018 (See attached) and PCJV continued their
water quality monitoring according to SCL1121 EP requirement. Separately, our colleague has also

liaised with Windsor House for your reference (See attached).

AECOM

Resident Engineer (Civil)
Contract No. HY/2010/08
Tel: 3912 3207 / 6463 3069

[ bt

From: TANG Raymond Wai Wah (E[[{#2E) [mailto:wwtang@mtr.com.hk]

Sent: Friday, July 13, 2018 2:43 PM
To: Ho Man Fai, Eric
Cc: Norton, Denis Arthur; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Chan Hau Lui, Alan; F§28E; Johnny Leung;

NGAI Cano Kwok Hung (ZEE]7E); FUNG Ying Man, Amen; AIKAWA Fumihiro (#8]1[32%); siuming_tong@cohl.com;
CHAN William Wing Yin ([f7k&); TSANG Doris Hoi Yan (2 g1&)
Subject: Inspection of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House)

Dear Eric,



Please be clarified that the purpose of the inspection is to visit the water intake located right in front of the Windsor
House’s pumping chamber and facilitation if the area available for PCJV, SCL1121 to install the silt curtain.

Once ok, our MTR CR/ PL will contact Windsor House for confirmation.

See you later.

Best Regards,

Raymond
Mob (852) 9657 2310

From: Ho Man Fai, Eric [mailto:eric.ho@cwbaecom.com]

Sent: Friday, 06 July, 2018 15:11

To: TANG Raymond Wai Wah (B{#ZE)

Cc: Norton, Denis Arthur; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Chu Wa Nin, Samuel; Chan Hau Lui, Alan; E2; Johnny Leung;
NGAI Cano Kwok Hung (ZE[E]7E); FUNG Ying Man, Amen; AIKAWA Fumihiro (#8)1[3¢%); siuming_tong@cohl.com
Subject: RE: Joint site handover inspection of the water intake (Seawater supply to Windsor House)

Dear Raymond:

| refer to the tel-conversation with you this afternoon and would confirm that a joint site handover
inspection amongst PCJV, CSHK, MTRC-SCL1121 and AECOM (T2) of the water intake located
right in front of the Windsor House’s pumping chamber would be held on 13 July 2018 (Friday) at
15:00pm @ the assembly place - Windsor House’s pumping station.

Regards,

Enic Ho

AECOM

Resident Engineer (Civil)
Contract No. HY/2010/08
Tel: 3912 3207 / 6463 3069

E-mail Disclaimer

The information contained in this e-mail (including any attachments) is confidential and is intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete this e-mail from your system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying, printing, forwarding or
dissemination of any part of this information is prohibited. MTR Corporation Limited does not accept responsibility and shall not be liable for the content of
any e-mail transmitted by its staff for any reason other than bona fide business purposes. There is no warranty that this e-mail is error or virus free. You
should not rely on any information that is not transmitted via secure technology.



Appendix N
Email from HY/2010/08 RSS Confirming

on the Completion of Marine Works
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=HEE

Uzt & Ip Chi Fung, Donald
E3=H RE: Completion of Marine Works at TS3

From: Ip Chi Fung, Donald

Sent: Monday, October 08, 2018 1:39 PM

To: 'Chan Ka Chun'

Cc: Kitty Wong; Raymond L.M. Dai - Lam Environmental Services; Wong Kam Keung, Eric
Subject: Completion of Marine Works at TS3

Dear Ka Chun,

Further to the discussion with you during the site walk last week and earlier this morning, we write to confirm you that
the marine works at TS3 (including the reinstatement of sloping seawall of Causeway Bay Typhoon Shelter) has been
completed on 21 September 2018. Please liaise with IEC on the monitoring arrangement of C7 Windsor House sea
water intake and the post-construction monitoring.

Regards,

Donald Ip
RE(Env)
AECOM, CWB
Tel: 3912 3213





